
Wesleyan (Conn.) (2-4) -vs- Dominican (Ill.) (6-4)
3/13/2026 at Davenport, FL

 
 

 
 

 

 

 
Win: James Marsden (1-0)
Loss: Kian Flynn (1-1)
HBP: Cole Perkin, Parker Linnig, Koufax Cranmer
PB: None
 
Start: 9:15 AM   Time:    
Game notes:

Score by Innings 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 R H E
Wesleyan (Conn.) 3 0 0 2 2 0 0 0 2 1 10 15 1
Dominican (Ill.) 0 5 0 0 1 0 0 0 3 0 9 12 1

Wesleyan (Conn.) 10

Player AB R H RBI BB SO LOB
Tucker DeWolf ss 6 1 2 2 0 1 2
Sam Hensinger rf/cf 5 0 1 0 1 1 0
Jonah Timmons 1b 5 1 1 1 1 2 3
    William Moore 1b 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
James Marsden cf/p 6 2 3 0 0 2 1
Kato Mangum lf 6 2 1 2 0 3 0
Matthew DeBenedictis dh 6 0 2 0 0 3 1
    Marcus Jang rf 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Jake Acker c 5 2 3 2 0 0 1
Oliver Kwan 3b 2 0 1 1 2 0 0
Sebastian Ortiz 2b 3 1 1 0 1 2 3
Cole Perkin p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Conor Humowiecki p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Dylan Harrington dh 0 1 0 0 0 0 0
Totals 44 10 15 8 5 14 11

2B: Tucker DeWolf (1); Sam Hensinger (1); James Marsden (2);
Jake Acker (1); Sebastian Ortiz (1)
HR: Kato Mangum (1)
SB: Tucker DeWolf (3); Sam Hensinger (1); Jake Acker (1)
HBP: Oliver Kwan (1); Sebastian Ortiz (1)
E: Jonah Timmons (1)

Dominican (Ill.) 9

Player AB R H RBI BB SO LOB
Zach Helein cf 5 0 1 1 0 3 0
Austin Long lf 5 1 2 1 1 0 1
Ricky Powell rf 5 2 2 2 0 1 2
Matthew Earley 1b 4 2 1 0 1 1 2
Christian Pogorzelski 2b/3b 5 1 2 0 0 0 0
Nicolas Krecu 3b 3 1 2 0 0 0 0
    Marco Stawski 2b 1 0 0 0 0 1 0
Abel Flessner dh 4 1 1 1 0 1 1
    Tyler Johnson ph 1 0 1 3 0 0 0
    Nick Lopez pr 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Alex Garcia c 5 0 0 0 0 3 3
Aidan Groberski ss 4 1 0 0 1 3 0
Parker Linnig p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Koufax Cranmer p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Jackson Tanko p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Kian Flynn p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Totals 42 9 12 8 3 13 9

2B: Nicolas Krecu (1); Tyler Johnson (1)
HR: Ricky Powell (1)
SF: Ricky Powell (1)
SB: Zach Helein (1)
HBP: Zach Helein (1); Nicolas Krecu (1)
E: Aidan Groberski (1)
DP: 1

Wesleyan (Conn.) IP H R ER BB SO WP BK HBP IBB AB BF FO GO NP
Cole Perkin 4.1 6 6 6 1 5 1 0 2 0 19 23 6 2 84
Conor Humowiecki 4.2 6 3 3 1 7 0 2 0 0 20 21 5 2 80
James Marsden (W, 1-0) 1.0 0 0 0 1 1 0 0 0 0 3 4 1 1 15
Totals 12 9 9 3 13 1 2 2 0 42 48 12 5 179

Dominican (Ill.) IP H R ER BB SO WP BK HBP IBB AB BF FO GO NP
Parker Linnig 4.0 7 5 5 2 4 0 0 1 0 18 21 4 3 83
Koufax Cranmer 3.0 4 2 2 1 6 1 0 1 0 13 15 2 1 64
Jackson Tanko 1.1 3 2 1 0 2 0 0 0 0 8 8 0 2 25
Kian Flynn (L, 1-1) 1.2 1 1 1 2 2 1 0 0 0 5 7 1 1 25
Totals 15 10 9 5 14 2 0 2 0 44 51 7 7 197



Play By Play
 
 

Runs: 3   Hits: 4   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Runs: 5   Hits: 4   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

Wesleyan (Conn.) - Top of 1st WES DU
Tucker DeWolf doubled to center field (2-2 BKKB). 0 0
Sam Hensinger walked (3-2 KBBKFBB). 0 0
Sam Hensinger stole second; Tucker DeWolf stole third. 0 0
Jonah Timmons singled to shortstop, RBI (1-1 KB); Sam Hensinger out at third ss to 2b; Tucker DeWolf
scored. 1 0
James Marsden popped up to lf (2-1 BFB). 1 0
Kato Mangum homered, 2 RBI (1-2 SFFFB); Jonah Timmons scored. 3 0
Matthew DeBenedictis singled to right field (3-2 SFBBBFF). 3 0
Jake Acker grounded out to 3b (0-2 KS). 3 0

Dominican (Ill.) - Bottom of 1st WES DU
Zach Helein struck out swinging (2-2 BKKBS). 3 0
Austin Long lined out to cf (2-2 BBFK). 3 0
Ricky Powell struck out swinging (0-2 SFS). 3 0

Wesleyan (Conn.) - Top of 2nd WES DU
Oliver Kwan walked (3-1 BBBKB). 3 0
Sebastian Ortiz hit by pitch (1-2 KFH); Oliver Kwan advanced to second. 3 0
Tucker DeWolf reached on a fielder's choice (0-0); Sebastian Ortiz out at second ss to 2b; Oliver Kwan
advanced to third. 3 0
Sam Hensinger popped up to 1b (1-1 KB). 3 0
Tucker DeWolf stole second. 3 0
Jonah Timmons struck out swinging (1-2 SFBFS). 3 0

Dominican (Ill.) - Bottom of 2nd WES DU
Matthew Earley singled to left field (2-2 BBKS). 3 0
Christian Pogorzelski singled to left field (3-1 SBBB); Matthew Earley advanced to second. 3 0
Nicolas Krecu hit by pitch (1-0 H); Christian Pogorzelski advanced to second; Matthew Earley advanced to
third. 3 0
Nicolas Krecu advanced to second on a wild pitch; Christian Pogorzelski advanced to third on a wild pitch;
Matthew Earley scored on a wild pitch. 3 1
Abel Flessner singled to right field, RBI (2-0 BB); Nicolas Krecu advanced to third; Christian Pogorzelski
scored. 3 2
Alex Garcia struck out looking (0-2 FKFK). 3 2
Aidan Groberski walked (3-2 BKBSBB); Abel Flessner advanced to second. 3 2
Zach Helein hit by pitch, RBI (1-0 H); Aidan Groberski advanced to second; Abel Flessner advanced to third;
Nicolas Krecu scored. 3 3
Austin Long singled to left field, RBI (0-0); Zach Helein advanced to second; Aidan Groberski advanced to
third; Abel Flessner scored. 3 4
Ricky Powell flied out to 3b, sacrifice fly, RBI (3-1 BBBK); Austin Long advanced to second; Zach Helein
advanced to third; Aidan Groberski scored. 3 5
Matthew Earley flied out to lf (0-0). 3 5

Wesleyan (Conn.) - Top of 3rd WES DU
James Marsden struck out swinging (0-2 SKS). 3 5
Kato Mangum struck out swinging (0-2 KFFFS). 3 5
Matthew DeBenedictis grounded out to ss (0-2 KF). 3 5

Dominican (Ill.) - Bottom of 3rd WES DU
Christian Pogorzelski flied out to lf (2-2 KKBB). 3 5
Nicolas Krecu popped up to 2b (1-1 KB). 3 5
Abel Flessner struck out swinging (0-2 SFS). 3 5



 

Runs: 2   Hits: 3   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 1   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 2   Hits: 2   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 1   Hits: 3   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Wesleyan (Conn.) - Top of 4th WES DU
Jake Acker singled to pitcher (0-0). 3 5
Oliver Kwan popped up to ss (1-1 KB). 3 5
Sebastian Ortiz doubled to center field (2-0 BB); Jake Acker advanced to third. 3 5
Tucker DeWolf singled to center field, advanced to second, 2 RBI (0-2 SK); Sebastian Ortiz scored; Jake
Acker scored. 5 5
Tucker DeWolf stole third. 5 5
Sam Hensinger struck out swinging (3-2 KBBBFFS). 5 5
Jonah Timmons fouled out to c (0-1 K). 5 5

Dominican (Ill.) - Bottom of 4th WES DU
Alex Garcia reached first on an error by 1b (2-2 BFKB). 5 5
Aidan Groberski struck out swinging (1-2 KBSS). 5 5
Zach Helein reached on a fielder's choice (0-0); Alex Garcia out at second ss to 2b. 5 5
Zach Helein stole second. 5 5
Austin Long grounded out to 2b (0-2 KK). 5 5

Wesleyan (Conn.) - Top of 5th WES DU
Koufax Cranmer to p for Parker Linnig. 5 5
James Marsden doubled to center field (0-1 K). 5 5
Kato Mangum popped up to 2b (3-1 KBBB). 5 5
Matthew DeBenedictis struck out looking (2-2 SSBFBK). 5 5
Jake Acker doubled to center field, RBI (0-1 K); James Marsden scored. 6 5
Jake Acker stole third. 6 5
Oliver Kwan walked (3-1 BBBKB). 6 5
Oliver Kwan advanced to second on a wild pitch; Jake Acker scored on a wild pitch. 7 5
Sebastian Ortiz struck out swinging (2-2 BBKKS). 7 5

Dominican (Ill.) - Bottom of 5th WES DU
Ricky Powell homered, RBI (2-2 KBSB). 7 6
Matthew Earley fouled out to 3b (2-2 FBBFF). 7 6
Christian Pogorzelski singled to center field (1-2 FSFBF). 7 6
Conor Humowiecki to p for Cole Perkin. 7 6
Nicolas Krecu singled to left field (0-0); Christian Pogorzelski advanced to second. 7 6
Nicolas Krecu advanced to second on a balk; Christian Pogorzelski advanced to third on a balk. 7 6
Abel Flessner popped up to 3b (3-2 BSBKB). 7 6
Alex Garcia popped up to rf (0-0). 7 6

Wesleyan (Conn.) - Top of 6th WES DU
Tucker DeWolf grounded out to 3b (0-1 K). 7 6
Sam Hensinger doubled to right field (3-2 KBBKB). 7 6
Jonah Timmons struck out looking (3-2 BBFBFK). 7 6
James Marsden struck out swinging (2-2 KBBFS). 7 6

Dominican (Ill.) - Bottom of 6th WES DU
Aidan Groberski struck out swinging (2-2 KBSBS). 7 6
Zach Helein singled to center field (1-2 SSFB). 7 6
Austin Long popped up to rf (1-0 B). 7 6
Ricky Powell popped up to cf (0-0). 7 6

Wesleyan (Conn.) - Top of 7th WES DU
Kato Mangum struck out swinging (2-2 BBKKFFS). 7 6
Matthew DeBenedictis singled to center field (2-1 BBF). 7 6
Jake Acker flied out to lf (0-2 FK). 7 6



Oliver Kwan hit by pitch (1-0 H); Matthew DeBenedictis advanced to second. 7 6
Sebastian Ortiz struck out swinging (1-2 FBKFS). 7 6

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 2   Hits: 3   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Runs: 3   Hits: 3   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Dominican (Ill.) - Bottom of 7th WES DU
Matthew Earley struck out looking (3-2 KSFFBBBK). 7 6
Christian Pogorzelski grounded out to 2b (0-2 KKF). 7 6
Nicolas Krecu doubled to left field (0-1 K). 7 6
Marco Stawski pinch ran for Nicolas Krecu. 7 6
Abel Flessner grounded out to 1b unassisted (0-0). 7 6

Wesleyan (Conn.) - Top of 8th WES DU
Marco Stawski to 3b. 7 6
Jackson Tanko to p for Koufax Cranmer. 7 6
Tucker DeWolf struck out swinging (1-2 BKKS). 7 6
Sam Hensinger grounded out to 3b (2-2 BBKK). 7 6
Jonah Timmons grounded out to ss (0-1 K). 7 6

Dominican (Ill.) - Bottom of 8th WES DU
Alex Garcia struck out swinging (0-2 KSS). 7 6
Aidan Groberski struck out swinging (2-2 KSBBS). 7 6
Zach Helein struck out swinging (1-2 KBKS). 7 6

Wesleyan (Conn.) - Top of 9th WES DU
James Marsden singled to center field (2-2 BBFF). 7 6
Kato Mangum reached on a fielder's choice (1-0 B); James Marsden advanced to third on an error by ss. 7 6
Matthew DeBenedictis struck out swinging (1-2 FFBS). 7 6
Jake Acker singled to third base, RBI (0-0); Kato Mangum advanced to second; James Marsden scored,
unearned. 8 6
Oliver Kwan singled to left field, RBI (0-1 S); Jake Acker advanced to second; Kato Mangum scored. 9 6
Kian Flynn to p for Jackson Tanko. 9 6
Sebastian Ortiz walked (3-0 BBBB); Oliver Kwan advanced to second; Jake Acker advanced to third. 9 6
Christian Pogorzelski to 3b. 9 6
Marco Stawski to 2b. 9 6
Tucker DeWolf grounded into double play ss to 1b (0-1 K); Sebastian Ortiz out on the play. 9 6

Dominican (Ill.) - Bottom of 9th WES DU
Austin Long singled to right field (0-1 K). 9 6
Ricky Powell singled to right field (3-1 BKBB); Austin Long advanced to second. 9 6
Matthew Earley walked (3-2 BBBKSFFB); Ricky Powell advanced to second; Austin Long advanced to third. 9 6
Christian Pogorzelski flied out to lf (0-0). 9 6
Marco Stawski struck out swinging (1-2 BKSS). 9 6
Tyler Johnson pinch hit for Abel Flessner. 9 6
Tyler Johnson doubled to left field, 3 RBI (1-2 BKS); Matthew Earley scored; Ricky Powell scored; Austin
Long scored. 9 9
Nick Lopez pinch ran for Tyler Johnson. 9 9
Alex Garcia struck out swinging (1-2 BSSS). 9 9

Wesleyan (Conn.) - Top of 10th WES DU
Sam Hensinger lined out to cf (2-0 BB). 9 9
Jonah Timmons walked (3-0 BBBB). 9 9
James Marsden doubled to right field (0-0); Jonah Timmons advanced to third. 9 9
Dylan Harrington pinch ran for Jonah Timmons. 9 9
James Marsden advanced to third; Dylan Harrington scored on a wild pitch. 10 9
Kato Mangum struck out swinging (1-2 SKFB). 10 9
Matthew DeBenedictis struck out swinging (3-2 KBBBSFS). 10 9



Runs: 1   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Dominican (Ill.) - Bottom of 10th WES DU
Sam Hensinger to cf. 10 9
William Moore to 1b for Dylan Harrington. 10 9
James Marsden to p. 10 9
Marcus Jang to rf for Matthew DeBenedictis. 10 9
Dylan Harrington to dh for Conor Humowiecki. 10 9
Aidan Groberski grounded out to 3b (2-2 SBKB). 10 9
Zach Helein struck out swinging (2-2 KBFBS). 10 9
Austin Long walked (3-2 BBKKFBFB). 10 9
Ricky Powell lined out to lf (1-0 B). 10 9


